During the year ended 31 December 2008, certain of the Company’s Russian subsidiaries and joint
venture companies reassessed their functional currencies and concluded that the functional currency
was in fact the Rouble rather than the US dollar.The companies concerned have restated their financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 on the basis that their functional currency
is the Rouble.The Group has also reassessed the accounting treatment of loans made to its joint venture
entities.Previously the Group adopted presentation on a gross basis,with its balance sheet showing the
loan receivable and the Group’s share of the loan payable. The Group now considers the net
presentation to be fairer, even though there is no right of set off of these assets and liabilities.

During the year ended 31 December 2009, the function of expenditure incurred by the Group’s “special
purpose vehicles” (“SPVs”) was reconsidered and it was concluded that for some of the SPVs,
expenditure previously reported as administrative expenses was operational and was represented
accordingly.

The effect of these two changes is summarised below:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Year ended 31 December 2007 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

Profit for the year 95,254 1,422 96,676
Non-current assets 686,821 (24,231) 662,590
Current assets 509,769 108 509,877
Non-current liabilities (165,944) 28,240 (137,204)
Current liabilities (61,182) (32) (61,214)
Equity 969,464 4,585 974,049––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––
7. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
For a discussion of the Company’s significant accounting policies, see Note 2 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, which are included in Part 4 of this
document.

48

SECTION B – THE RAVEN MOUNT GROUP

The following operating and financial review for the Raven Mount Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information set out in Part 5 of this document and the other
financial information relating to the Raven Mount Group included elsewhere in this document or
incorporated by reference into this document. This review contains forward-looking statements